
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
8 September 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 

SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Regeneration and Property 
Scrutiny Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Tuesday, 16th September, 2025 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 22 July 2025 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

6. July 2025 Budgetary Control, Savings and Cabinet Member 
Update  

 

19 - 32 

 In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules this report informs 

Members of the current financial position to the end of July 2025 for the 2025/26 

Financial Year, provides an update to members on the current progress for the 

achievement of the savings target to be achieved for the budget set 2026/27 and 

an update of the Cabinet Member report on activity for the 2024/25 financial year. 

7. Consultation Papers - Responses  
 

33 - 54 

 This report gives members the details of the submissions made in respect of two 

financial consultations that have taken place over the summer months, Fair 

Funding and Council Tax System modernisation. 

 
8. Work Programme 2025/26  
 

55 - 56 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2025/26 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.    
 

9. Urgent items  
 

57 - 58 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

59 - 60 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent items  
 

61 - 62 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr D Harman (Chair) 
Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr A G Bennison 

Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr P Boxall 
Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr L Chapman 
Cllr J Clokey 
 

Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr S Pilgrim 
Cllr K B Tanner 
Cllr C J Williams 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, they are unable 

to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they are not present 

in the meeting room. As with other Members joining via MS Te
[...]
o:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee – Substitute Members (if required) 

 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 

 

Labour 

1 Chris Brown 

 

Garry Bridge Lee Athwal  Paul Hickmott 

2 Roger Dalton 

 

Trudy Dean Kath Barton    

3 Dave Davis 

 

Frani Hoskins Steve Crisp   

4 Sarah Hudson 

 

Roger Roud Anna Cope   

5 James Lark 

 

David Thornewell Mark Hood   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 

 

 

 

May 2025 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 22nd July, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr D Harman (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair),                                
Cllr L Athwal (substitute), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr T Bishop,                 
Cllr P Boxall, Cllr L Chapman, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr D A S Davis 
(substitute), Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr S Pilgrim, Cllr S A Hudson 
(substitute) and Cllr C J Williams  
   

 Councillors Mrs S Bell, M D Boughton, M A Coffin and 
Mrs A S Oakley* were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R I B Cannon, 
B A Parry and K B Tanner 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FRP 25/15    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr L Athwal substituted for Cllr B Parry 

 Cllr D Davis substituted for Cllr R Cannon 

 Cllr S Hudson substituted for Cllr K Tanner 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

FRP 25/16    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  
 
However, for reasons of transparency, Cllr Coffin advised that in relation 
to agenda item 6 (Outside Bodies Update – West Kent Partnership), he 
was the Director of Phoenix Fireworks, which had been a beneficiary of 
the West Kent Rural Grant Scheme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 July 2025 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
FRP 25/17    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on                  
27 May 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

FRP 25/18    OUTSIDE BODIES UPDATE - WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP  
 
The report provided an overview of the West Kent Partnership, an 
economic partnership funded by Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Council, Sevenoaks District Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council.  A large amount of the work of the Partnership over the past 2-3 
years had been on the delivery of UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural 
England Prosperity Fund initiatives, which included the West Kent 
Business Support Programme and the West Kent Rural Grants Scheme.   
 
Following announcements by Government that both the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund would be extended 
for a one year period, the West Kent Rural Grants Scheme and the West 
Kent Business Support Programme would continue in 2025/26.   
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FRP 25/19    DIGITAL & IT STRATEGY PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
(Decision Notice D250091MEM) 
 
The report provided an update on progress to date with regard to the 
Council’s Digital and IT Strategy for the period 2023-2027. 
 
Over the past two years, the Council had made significant progress in 
delivering its Digital and IT Strategy 2023-27.  The focus had been on 
improving service delivery, strengthening cyber security, and enhancing 
the digital experience for residents and staff.  The roadmap for the 
strategy was attached at Annex 1 to the report and a detailed list of 
projects was attached at Annex 2. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That the progress made to date on the Council’s 
Digital and IT Strategy since its adoption in May 2023, and the direction 
of travel, be noted. 
 
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 July 2025 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 25/20    LOWER MEDWAY INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD PROPOSED 
MERGER  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised that 
notice was formally given on 10 June 2025 of a formal merger between 
the Lower Medway Board and the North Kent Marshes Water Level 
Management Board.  The consultation period closed on 10 July 2025.  It 
was noted that the amalgamation would bring greater efficiency, 
enhanced resilience, improved service delivery and increased 
transparency and accountability.   
 

FRP 25/21    2024/25 FINANCIAL OUTTURN AND MAY 2025 BUDGETARY 
REPORT  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members of the 2024/25 Financial Outturn and the current financial 
position to the end of May 2025 for the 2025/26 Financial Year. 
 
A detailed revenue and capital outturn position for the year 2024/25 was 
provided in the Revenue and Capital Outturn Booklet attached at              
Annex 1.  Members were pleased with the positive revenue position for 
2024/25, reported as a contribution to the Borough Council’s General 
Revenue Reserve of £109,493 after taking into account the additional 
reserve movements as set out in paragraph 3.13 of the repo
[...]
mn 
through a policy statement and it was the Government’s intention to 
implement funding changes in the 2026/27 local government finance 
settlement.  
 
Officers would formulate a response to the consultation, in liaison with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Waste and Technical Services, and 
the submission would be completed before the deadline of 15 August 
2025.  Given the significance of the potential impact of the proposed 
changes, the response would be reported to the September meeting of 
the Scrutiny Select Committee.   
 

FRP 25/23    CONSULTATION - MODERNISING AND IMPROVING THE 
ADMINISTRATION OF COUNCIL TAX  
 
The report advised of the release of a consultation ‘Modernising and 
improving the administration of council tax’ which was launched on 20 
June 2025 and which would close on 12 September 2025.  Details of the 
proposals included in the consultation were set out in section 3.4 of the 
report.   
 
Members discussed in particular the Government’s proposal to change 
council tax billing from 10-months to 12-months by default to assist 
households in managing their finances.  Although it was proposed that 
the ability for households to pay over 10 months would be maintained. 
Concern was raised regarding the potential impact on the Council’s 
cashflow and the impact that the change would have on those who 
experience difficulties in managing their financial affairs. 
 
Officers would formulate a response to the consultation, in liaison with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Waste and Technical Services and the 
final response would be submitted to the Scrutiny Select Committee in 
September 2025. 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 July 2025 

 
 

 
5 

 

FRP 25/24    WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during the 
next year was attached for information.  Members were invited to 
suggest future matters for 2025/26 by liaising with the Chair of the 
Committee and the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FRP 25/25    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FRP 25/26    ANNUAL SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER REPORT 2025-26  
 
(Reasons: Part 2 Private – LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Finance or 
business affairs of any particular person) 
 
The new Annual Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) report for 
2024/25 provided a comprehensive overview of the key activities, 
achievements, and challenges faced by the council over the past year.  
Through the report, the SIRO aimed to keep Members informed and 
engaged, ensuring transparency and accountability in all the Council’s 
information security endeavours. 
 
The Annual SIRO Report for 2024/25, attached at Annex 1 to the report, 
highlighted the Council’s dedication to delivering efficient services for all 
residents whilst maintaining an effective council.  By analysing the 
Council’s strategic initiatives, operational performance and financial 
health, the report supported informed decision-making and continuous 
improvement. 
 
*RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the annual report providing strategic oversight and assurance on 

organisational information risk and digital resilience be 
acknowledged; 
 

(2) the proposed investment in enhanced cybersecurity services be 
supported, and a procurement process be initiated accordingly;  

 

Page 17



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 July 2025 

 
 

 
6 

 

(3) the associated costs for incident response be covered using 
available grant funding; and  

 
(4) the ongoing operational costs for security monitoring be funded 

from existing reserves initially and incorporated into the core 
budget in future financial years.  

 
*Recommendation to Cabinet 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.52 pm 
 
 

Page 18



   

FRPSSC P1-Public 16 September 2025 

 

 

 

July 2025 Budgetary Control, Savings and Cabinet Member Update 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules this report informs 

Members of the current financial position to the end of July 2025 for the 2025/26 

Financial Year, provides an update to members on the current progress for the 

achievement of the savings target to be achieved for the budget set 2026/27 and 

an update of the Cabinet Member report on activity for the 2024/25 financial year. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 The reporting of budgetary control demonstrates governance and control of the 

Council's financial resources. 

3 2025/26 Budgetary Control 

3.1 As with standard financial practice the finance team have undertaken a review of 

the major areas of financial impact for the authority. 

3.2 In February 2025 the Council set a revenue budget of £13,188,568 with a 

contribution to the General Revenue Reserve of £20,792 giving a Council tax 

requirement of £13,209,360. 

3.3 Since setting the Budget in February, a number of Cabinet and Committee 

decisions have been taken. These decisions have been detailed in full in [Annex 

1] to this report and currently amount to £680,597.  However, after additional 

Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

16 September 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Information 

Cabinet Member Martin Coffin - Deputy Leader; and Cabinet Member 

for Finance, Waste and Technical Services; 

 

Responsible Officer Paul Worden – Head of Finance and Section 151 

Officer; 

 

Report Author  Paul Worden – Head of Finance and Section 151 

Officer  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 16 September 2025 

 

reserve contributions and additional grants the net effect on the revenue budget is 

an increase of £148,702. 

3.4 Salaries Monitoring – appended at [Annex 2] is the budgetary control statement 

against the proportional budget for July 2025. Cabinet will note the underspend 

against the original budget allowing for any changes identified in Annex 1. The 

current position is an underspend of £92,050, primarily due to vacancies above 

the budgeted position. 

3.5 Income Monitoring - appended for information at [Annex 3] is the budgetary 

control statement covering income, fees, and charges from the major income 

streams. The current position shows a small under recovery of income of £5,553 

against the current proportioned estimate. This is as a result of under recovery of 

income for Development Control and Land Charges being offset by parking 

income. The variation between short and long Stay Car parking is because of how 

the estimate were set following the charge increases that occurred in August last 

year and will be reviewed as revised estimate stage.  

3.6 Investment Income – due to the reporting of long term investments the details 

surrounding core and cashflow investments is given in paragraphs 3.6.1 and 3.6.2 

below: 

3.6.1 Core Funds – as at the end of July 2025, core funds stood at £33m representing 

an increase of £2.83m when compared to the position on 31 March 2025. Income 

generated from these investments amount to £471,300, delivering an average 

return of 4.62%. This has resulted in a negative variance of £24,000 against the 

original estimate for the same period, however, this was fully offset by increased 

income from cash flow investments. It is expected that core investments will 

reduce as the need for cashflow in the current year increases to commence 

capital project works. 

3.6.2 Cashflow funds – as at the end of July 2025, cashflow funds stood at £20.19m 

representing an increase of £1.47m when compared to the position on 31 March 

2025. Income generated from these i
[...]
riginal budget by year end would be 

£180,000. Efforts continue by the Housing team to reduce both client numbers 

and overnight costs and increasing the costs recovered to the levels estimated.   

3.7.5 The Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services has identified two 

additional overspends arising from a water leak at the Racecourse Ground and 

essential grounds maintenance works surrounding the rebutment at the Castle 

amounting to £57,300. 

3.7.6 Recent updates for ‘Polluter Pays’ grants for Waste services have indicated an 

increase in the award of £352,850 compared to the original allocation. These 

funds are used to cover the cost of waste and recycling collection caused by the 

disposal of packaging.  

3.8 Revenue Budgetary Control Summary – The table below summaries the result of 

information shared above. 

Budget to Actual to Variance

July July

£ £ £

Salaries Monitoring Statement 4,839,300 4,747,250 (92,050)

Income Monitoring Statement (2,782,900) (2,777,347) 5,553

Treasury Management (723,900) (840,200) (116,300)

Approved Variations to the Revenue 

Budget
148,702 148,702

Revenue Budgetary Control (675,550) (675,550)

Net Variance 1,332,500 602,855 (729,645)

Description

 
Figures in brackets represent a favourable variance 

Page 21



 4  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 16 September 2025 

 

3.9 Members will note from the table that there is a current net favourable variance of 

£729,645 as at the end of July. This includes the full year amounts shown in 

section 3.83.7 above. 

4 Business Rates Monitoring 

4.1 In February 2025 the Council agreed a capital budget for 2025/26 of £10.2m. 

4.2 Spend to the end of July 2025, was £607,000, but Members are reminded that the 

larger projects including Temporary Accommodation & Resettlement Scheme, and 

Gibson East Refurbishment, make up a significant proportion of the agreed 

budget. Further updates will be shared with Members in due course. 

5 Savings Target for 2026/27 

5.1 The MTFS agreed in February 2025 had a funding gap of £2.8m, this target was 

broken down into 4 tranches £600k to be achieved by the time the budget is set in 

February 2026 for the 2026/27 Budget. 

5.2 The Annual Service Delivery plan the following objective under reference 13.5 

Undertake a base budget review across all services to identify contributions 

towards in-year saving and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2026/27. 

In addition to this it has the following milestone 

Initial report on options to save a minimum of £300,000 by summer 2025, to feed 

into the budget setting process for 2026/27. 

5.3 As part of this review services were asked to undertake an outturn review of 

expenditure and income against their current budget where there have been areas 

of consistent underspend or over recovery against the estimates for prior years. 

5.4 The results have been summarised in the table below; 

Page 22



 5  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 16 September 2025 

 

Expenditure 

Reduction

Income 

Generation
Total

£ £ £

Street Scene Leisure and Technical Services 30,650 86,000 116,650

Central Services and Executive Services 8,600 8,600

Finance and Transformation Services 35,700 20,000 55,700

Planning, Environmental Health and Housing 

Services
1,550 1,550

Total 76,500 106,000 182,500
 

5.5 The items identified range from reductions in purchases, changes to the cash 

collection arrangements from car park, changes to IT budgets and changes in 

procedures in methods of collection within Council Tax and Business Rates.  

5.6 Whilst the total above falls short of the (minimum) £300k target set under the 

milestone above, once you add the overprovision of inflation for the Waste, 

Recycling and Street Cleansing Contact, as reported in paragraph 3.7.1 which is 

considered an ongoing reduction for the MTFS, the revised total comes to 

£302,500 meeting the milestone total. 

5.7 Since undertaking this exercise, the Chief Executive and former Director o
[...]
 Services 

Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

16 September 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Information 

Cabinet Member Martin Coffin - Deputy Leader; and Cabinet Member 

for Finance, Waste and Technical Services; 

 

Responsible Officer Paul Worden – Head of Finance and Section 151 

Officer; 

 

Report Author Paul Worden – Head of Finance and Section 151 

Officer and William Waight –Revenues and Benefits 

Manager 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/688237662b6fd60b7c161009/Version_14__For_publication__Fair_Funding_Review_2.0.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/688237662b6fd60b7c161009/Version_14__For_publication__Fair_Funding_Review_2.0.pdf


 2  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 16 September 2025 

 

3.3 The consultation lacks detail on individual authorities, this is expected to be given 

in the provisional settlement for 2026/27 in late November, but it does explain that 

the overall level of Council funding, known as Core Spending, will increase by 

2.6% over the next three years to 2028/29. However, this includes increases in 

council tax which have been assumes to occur at the level proposed for capping 

e.g., 3% for District Councils and 5% for others. This means that Council Tax as a 

proportion of Core Spending will increase over the spending period. 

Changes to grant income streams 

3.4 In calculating the funding arrangements, the government has announced that no 

authority will receive zero government support, whilst this could be considered 

good news, they have also given details of several grants that are likely to be 

‘rolled into’ the core spending, reducing the number of grants being paid to local 

authorities. The paper gives the details of the grants being considered but only 

New Homes Bonus, Homelessness Prevention/Rough Sleeper Grant and 

Discretionary Housing Payments.  

3.5 Since the inception of New Homes Bonus, because of increasing housing s
[...]
rainage Board;  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board early 2026 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	6 July 2025 Budgetary Control, Savings and Cabinet Member Update
	01.01 Annex 1 - Member Decisions
	01.02 Annex 2 - Salary Monitoring
	01.03 Annex 3 - Income Monitoring

	7 Consultation Papers - Responses
	01.01 Consultation Annex 1 - Fair Funding
	01.02 Consultation Annex 2 - Council Tax

	8 Work Programme 2025/26
	9 Urgent items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Urgent items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 16th September, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr D Harman (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr R I B Cannon, 
Cllr L Chapman, Cllr F A Hoskins (substitute), Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr B A Parry, Cllr S Pilgrim, Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr C J Williams 
 

In 
attendance: 

Cllrs Mrs S Bell*, M D Boughton and D Keers* were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Clokey 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FRP 25/27    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr F Hoskins substitute for Cllr J Clokey 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

FRP 25/28    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

FRP 25/29    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 22 July 
2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 25/30    JULY 2025 BUDGETARY CONTROL, SAVINGS AND CABINET 
MEMBER UPDATE  
 
In accordance with the Borough Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, 
the  Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer informed Members of the 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 September 2025 

 
 

 
2 

 

current financial position to the end of July 2025 and provided an update 
on the current progress towards the achievement of the savings target 
for 2026/27. 
 
Attention was drawn to an underspend of £92,050 in salaries due to 
vacancies above the budgeted position; an increase of £148,702 on the 
revenue budget due to additional reserve contributions and additional 
grants; a small under recovery of income for Development Control and 
Land Charges of £5,553 as a result of being offset by parking income; 
and the details in investment income as set out in paragraphs 3.6.1 to 
3.6.2 of the report. 
 
As at the end of July 2025 a number of areas had been identified as 
variations to the original budget estimates.  These were detailed in 
paragraphs 3.7.1 to 3.7.6 of the report and resulted in a current net 
favourable variance of £729,645 as at the end of July. 
 
Reference was made to the savings target of £600,000 to be achieved 
by the time the budget for 2026/27 was set.  In addition, a milestone of 
saving a minimum of £300,000 by summer 2025, to feed into the budget 
setting process for 2026/27 had been set.  An outturn review of 
expenditure and income against current budgets had been undertaken. 
The results were summarised in 5.4 of the report and illustrated that 
there was a shortfall.  However, if an overprovision of inflation for the 
Waste Services Contract, which was considered an ongoing reduction in 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), was factored in, the 
revised savings total came to £302,500. 
 
Reference was made to the savings target for 2026/27 and Members 
were advised of positive progress on achieving the milestone of ‘saving 
a minimum of £300,000 by summer 2025 to feed into the budget setting 
process for 2026/27’. An exercise reviewing previous and current 
budgets had identified £182,500 in savings, which when supplemented 
by lower-than-expected inflation on waste contracts, brought total 
identified savings to £302,500.  
 
Finally, Members were provided with a broader overview of financial 
successes and pressures under the Cabinet Member for Finance 
portfolio  and noted the achievement of savings targets and ongoing 
budgetary challenges.  The Borough Councils strong financial 
performance including fully audited accounts, high rates of Council Tax 
and Business Rates collection (97.93% and 99.29% respectively, which 
was the highest in Kent) and successful leveraging of over £1.5 million in 
external grant funding for carbon reduction projects at leisure facilities 
was highlighted. 
 
Members expressed concern in respect of the significant financial 
challenges represented by temporary accommodation and were pleased 
to note a reduction in clients.  The efforts to move individuals into more 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 September 2025 

 
 

 
3 

 

cost-effective housing, such as council owned property and away from 
expensive overnight accommodation, and the factors contributing to 
continued overspend despite these improvements were noted. 
 
Clarification was also sought on the Leisure Trust utility support 
payments and car parking arrangements.  It was confirmed that utility 
support was linked to energy price inflation and was expected to 
decrease.  Further reductions were anticipated if energy prices 
stabilised.  The Leisure Trust had also budgeted for the parking 
arrangements for its members and this was now reflected in their budget 
estimates.  
 

FRP 25/31    CONSULTATION PAPERS - RESPONSES  
 
Members reviewed and noted the responses submitted by the Borough 
Council in respect of the Fair Funding and Council Tax System 
Modernisation consultations (attached at Annexes 1 and 2). 
 
The consultation in respect of Fair Funding had insufficient detail to 
predict the impact on the Borough Council, although significant changes 
to the Borough Council’s funding was expected. Further detail was likely 
to be provided as part of the provisional local government settlement for 
2026/27 in November.  It did indicate that the overall level of Council 
funding, known as ‘core spending, would increase by 2.6% over the next 
three years to 2028/29.  However, this included increases in council tax 
which had been assumed to occur at the level proposed for capping and 
meant that Council Tax as a proportion of ‘core spending’ would 
increase over the spending period.  A potential negative impact on 
district/borough funding as a consequence of resources being directed 
towards social care and children’s services was noted.  
 
With regard to the Council Tax consultation the Borough Councils 
response had supported the retention of the 10-month statutory 
instalment plan on the grounds of maintaining flexibility for residents, 
addressed the proposal to redefine the severely mentally impaired 
disregard and noted that the main barrier was GP certification.   It was 
reported that the majority of neighbouring authorities in Kent  and the 
professional body in revenue and benefits also supported the retention 
of the 10-month instalment for Council Tax. 
 
Finally, it was noted that there was no time limit for retrospective Council 
Tax banding appeals and this could create significant operation and 
financial challenges if refunds were required for changes dating back to 
the introduction of Council Tax in 1993.  The Borough Council  
supported introducing a six-year limit. 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 September 2025 

 
 

 
4 

 

FRP 25/32    WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during the 
next year was attached for information.  Members were invited to 
suggest future matters for 2026/2027 by liaising with the Chair of the 
Committee and the Scrutiny Officer.  
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FRP 25/33    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.11 pm 
 
 


